at the overall bank level. For this purpose, all balance sheet and off-balance-sheet assets and liabilities are allocated to the
various maturity bands according to their contractually fixed period interest rates. For products with indefinite inter-
est-rate and capital-commitment periods, appropriate maturity scenarios will be set on the basis of expert estimates.
Implicit options in client loans business which may, for example, potentially result from special termination rights without
early-redemption penalties are negligible and have not been modelled.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table shows the results of the interest sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2020 at the consolidated level.
For this, first of all, the current values of all asset and liability items as well as derivative financial instruments are calcu-
lated.

Then, the interest rates of the relevant interest-rate curves are increased by 1 per cent (+100 basis points) in each maturity
band and per currency. The respective changes represent the profit or loss of cash value resulting from the shift in the
interest rate curve. Negative values point to an excess of assets, positive values to an excess of liabilities in the maturity
band.

in CHF 1,000 -100 bps +100 bps

CHF 7,574 –6,025

EUR 11,281 –10,207

USD 11,012 –10,038

Other currencies –3,893 3,789

Total 25,974 –22,480

Exposure to interest rate risk
on positions not included in the
trading book (Art. 448 CRR)

37Disclosure report 2020 · Remuneration policy (Art. 450 CRR)

Regulatory framework

Basis of the remuneration report of VP Bank is the implementation of the EU Regulation No. 575/2013 with reference to the
EU Directive 2013/36/EU, which governs inter alia the risks associated with remuneration policy and practices.

Liechtenstein implemented these rules in its Banking Act, in Art. 7a Para. 6 (BankA): “Banks and securities companies must
introduce a remuneration policy and practice, and must consistently ensure that these are compatible with sound and